BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Vocational Nurse License Number 193011 §
issued to HAE JUNG JIN § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of HAE JUNG JIN, Vocational Nurse License Number 193011, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1),(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on September 21, 2016.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Houston Community College,

Houston, Texas, on December 11, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on March 11, 2004.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.
P y ry
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10.

On or about October 21, 2010, Respondent was issued the sanction of SUSPENSION WITH
SUSPENSION STAYED by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated October 21,2010, is attached and incorporated,

by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about October 21, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order
SUSPENSION WITH SUSPENSION STAYED issued to her on October 21, 2010, by the
Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2)RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully complete
a course in medication administration...

On October 2, 2014, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to THEFT PROP>=$50<$500, a
Class B misdemeanor offense committed on June 9, 2014, in the County Court at Law No.
2 of Galveston County, Texas, under Cause No. MD-0346039. As a result of the plea, the
proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudication of guilt, and
Respondent was placed on probation for a period of twenty-four (24) months, and ordered
to pay a fine and court costs.

On or about January 23, 2015, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty and was convicted of
DRIVING W/LIC INV W/ PREV CONV/SUSP/W/O FIN RES, a Class B misdemeanor

. offense committed on August 2, 2014, in the County Court at Law No. 4 of Brazoria

County, Texas, under Cause No.210757. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was
sentenced to confinement in the Brazoria County Jail for a period of three (3) days; and was
ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

On or about December 31, 2015, Respondent submitted a Texas Online Renewal Document
Licensed Vocational Nurse to the Texas Board of Nursing in which she provided false,
deceptive, and/or misleading information, in that she answered "No" to the question:

"Have you, within the past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any criminal offense,
including those pending appeal:

been convicted of a misdemeanor?

been convicted of a felony?

pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?

received deferred adjudication?

been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether or not
adjudicated guilty?

been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered confinement?

been granted pre-trial diversion?

been arrested or have any pending criminal charges?

been cited or charged with any violation of the law?

moOwp
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11.

J. been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation; or received any form of military
judgment/punishment/action?"

Respondent failed to disclose that on October 2, 2014, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty
to THEFT PROP>=$50<$500, a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on June 9, 2014,
in the County Court at Law No. 2 of Galveston County, Texas, under Cause No. MD-
0346039. As aresult of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without
entering an adjudication of guilt, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of
twenty-four (24) months, and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

Additionally, Respondent failed to disclose that on or about January 23, 2015, Respondent
entered a plea of Guilty and was convicted of DRIVING W/LIC INV W/ PREV
CONV/SUSP/W/O FIN RES, a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on August 2,2014,
in the County Court at Law No. 4 of Brazoria County, Texas, under Cause No.210757. As
aresult of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Brazoria County
Jail for a period of three (3) days; and was ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

In response to findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8), she truly apologize for not
informing the Board of both accounts on her background. It was truly an honest mistake of
one not knowing she had to report about the ticket and she did not do any jail time. She
bonded out and paid all courts cost and fees that were due at that time. For the class B
misdemeanor of the theft charge she is currently finishing out her court order probation time
and will be done in February 2017. She made the mistake of not picking the correct
information when asked about her criminal offense.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(6)(D,(11)([B)&(13).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1),(2)&(10) Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
193011, heretofore issued to HAE JUNG JIN, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.
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TERMS OF ORDER

L SANCTION

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 193011, previously issued to HAE JUNG

JIN, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is ENFORCED until

Respondent:

A. Successfully completes the didactic portion of a Board-approved course

in medication administration of not less than six (6) hours. The course's
content shall include: a review of proper administration procedures for all
standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the six (6) rights of medication
administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse
effects resulting from improper administration.

In order to receive credit for completion of the above course(s),
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of
Course Completion form or SHALL submit the continuing education
certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.
RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course prior to
enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.

Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course
Completion forms are available from the Board at

www. bon.texas.gov/compliance.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the above

requirement(s), the Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placed on
PROBATION, in accordance with the terms of this Order, for a minimum of two (2) years AND
until Respondent fulfills the additional requirements of this Order.
IL COMPLIANCE WITH LAW AND APPLICABILITY

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 e seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1

et seq., and this Order.

/0/193011:230 -4 - Cl0espo



. RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to
reflect the applicable conditions outlined herein.

. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

III. MONETARY FINE
RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of one thousand
dollars ($1,000.00) within ninety (90) days of the suspension being stayed. Payment is to be

made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order.
Partial payments will not be accepted.
IV. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse
in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a minimum of
sixty-four (64) hours per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years] of employment. This
requirement will not be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have
elapsed. Any quarterly period without continuous employment with the same employer for all three

(3) months will not count towards completion of this requirement. Periods of unemployment or of

employment that do not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN)

license, as appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement.

/0/193011:230 -5- Cl0espo
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Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment.

Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five
(5) days of employment as a nurse.

Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as
a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by
a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be
working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period,
RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as
aRegistered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse,
if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available
to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse
shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for
services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,

-6- Cl0espo



periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for eight (8)
quarters [two (2) years] of employment as a nurse.
V. PROBATION REPORTS
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE his/her probation officer to submit written reports
on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board. The reports shall indicate the
RESPONDENT'S compliance with the court ordered probation. The reports shall be
furnished each and every three (3) month quarterly period until RESPONDENT is
released from probation.
VL. SUPERCEDING ORDER
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that the sanction and conditions of this
Order SHALL supercede all previous stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board
of Nursing.
VIL FURTHER COMPLAINTS
If, during the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is
reported or filed against the Respondent's license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and
shall automatically be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by
the Board.
VIIL RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)
Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may
be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review
of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become
effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including
possible revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

Signed this {4 of AV 20\

HAE JUNG JIN, Respgndent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this | ™. day of _Q_Mﬁﬂ;_ 20| .

_SEAL_ k\(ﬂﬁmwk)

“‘3“"""@' NATALIE FRANK
Sr4 0 Notary Public, State of Texas Notary Public in and for the State of _[-=y A &
‘5\{b 4?‘ Comm. Expires 09-29-2018
013“\\\‘ Notary ID 12997540-0

\\\\lln,,
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _14th day of November , 2016,

by HAE JUNG JIN, Vocational Nurse License Number 193011, and said Order is final.

Effective this _13th day of _December , 20_16 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

/0/193011:230 C10espo



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo
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considered the matter of HAE JUNG JIN, Vocational Nurse License Number 193011, hereinafter

referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

!
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
' by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on August 25, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT .

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. . Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Houston Community College,
Houston, Texas, on December 11, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on March 11, 2004.

193011:137 C10Sp



Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

4/2004 - 5/2005 Staff Nurse Micheal DeBakey Veterans Affairs Hospital
Houston, Texas

6/2005 - 12/2005 Unknown

1/2006 - 5/2007 Staff Nurse M. D. Anderson Hospital
' Houston, Texas

6/2007 - 11/2007 Unknown

12/2007 - 7/2009 Staff Nurse Clear Lake Regional Medical Center
Webster, Texas

8/2009 - Present . Unknown

At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was employed
as a Staff Nurse with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, Texas, and had been
in this position for one (1) year and two (2) months.

On or about February 17, 2009, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Clear Lake Regional
Medical Center, Webster, Texas, Respondent failed to administer an antihistamine to Patient
MR #G000845403 in a timely manner when the patient experienced a reaction to the
transfusion of PRBCs, Respondent notified the physician of the reaction and received a
physician’s order to administer Benadryl 25mg intravenously (IV) at 18:45pm, however did
not administer the medication until 19:10pm, a delay of twenty-five (25) minutes.
Respondent's conduct deprived the patient of timely intervention to .prevent further
complications from adverse blood transfusion side effects and reactions.

On or about February 17, 2009, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Clear Lake Regional
"~ Medical Center, Webster, Texas, and assigned to Patient MR #G000845403, Respondent
failed to secure the bag containing the unused PRBCs by leaving it on the counter at the
nurses station instead of retumning it immediately to the lab for refrigerated storage.
Respondent's-conduct exposed the unused blood product-at-risk-of contamination——

In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Number Seven (7) and Number Eight (8),
Respondent states when the patient experienced a transfusion reaction to the blood, she
hurried to take the blood down and then went to the pharmacy to get the medication, which
caused the delay in the administration of antihistamines to the patient. Respondent reports
that she left the unused blood on the counter at the nurse's station while she walked to the
pharmacy to get the patient's medication.

193011:137 -2- C10Sp



10. At the time of the incidents in Finding of Fact Number Eleven (11), Respondent was
employed as a Staff Nurse with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, Texas, and
had been in this position for one (1) year and two (6) months.

11.  On or about June 29, 2009, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Clear Lake Regional
Medical Center, Webster, Texas, Respondent inappropriately administered Allopurinol
100mg tablet, Colchicine 0.6mg tablet, and Amlodipine Besylate 5mg tablet, intravenously
(IV) by dissolving these medications in saline solution and then administering them IV push
to Patient #000757189. Respondent's conduct was likely to cause injury to the patient from
undissolved particles of crushed medications, which were injected intravenously, and could
result in the patient experiencing possible venous obstruction, sepsis, cardiac and cerebral
infarction, and pulmonary embolism. '

12, Inresponse to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eleven (11), Respondent states there
were three medications to be given and she had been told in report that the patient had
difficulty swallowing his pills and they had been crushed for him. Respondent states that at
the time she was preparing to administer the crushed medications orally a nurse technician
came into the room and stated the patient took his medications through his Intravenous (IV)
access site, so Respondent went ahead and administered the medications through the I'V.

CONCLUSIONS OFLAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(B),(1)(C)&(1)(D) and
217.12(1(B)&(4). .

4., Theevidence receivedis sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 193011,
heretofore issued to HAE JUNG JIN, inciuding revocation of Respondent's license to

. ~----. practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. . - - -

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 193011, previously issued to HAE JUNG

193011:137 -3- closp



JIN, to practice vocational nursing in Texas is bereby SUSPENDED for a period of two (2) years
with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for two (2) years
with the following agreed terms of probation:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work. |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practic;e Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§30i .001 ét seq.,the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seg. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of ﬂﬁs Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPQNDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider, Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in

length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act standards of practxce,

documentatlon of care, pnncnplcs of nursing ethics, conﬁdennahty, professmnal boundanes, and the

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

19301 1:137 -4- C10Sp



'RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

- has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http:/fwww.bon.state. tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrolhﬁént only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be proviaed by the same Regigtcrcd Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved, the coufse's content shall include: a review of proper

administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights

' of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects

resultmg from i 1mproper adrmmstratxon The course descnpnon shall indicate goals and objectives

for the. course, resources to be utlllzed and the methods to be used to deterrmne successful

completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and

~ clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the

instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office

193011:137 -5- c1osp



of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated 'in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
found at the following Board website address:
http:/) .bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html, |

(4) RESPONDENT-SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete Fhe course f‘Sharpening' Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. Inorder
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
"education certificate of corﬂpletion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitpﬁng. This ‘course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following
web address: http://ncsbn. hivelive. cqm/hives/a016@;z8a0/summaa. |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH: UNDER THE FOLLOWING. PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) YEARS OFEMPLOYMENT THE LENCTH OF THE PROBATIONARY |
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT

REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY

193011:137 -6- . cl1osp



TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each p;:esent employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any,
to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondf;nt by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the first year of employrﬁent as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT

SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct

 supervision requires another professional or vocational nurse o be working on the same unit as

RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT

SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit. The RESPONDENT

SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or

home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services.

Multiple employers are prohibited.

193011:137 -7- C108p



(8) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPOﬁDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) years of empioyment
as a nurse, | .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation, ‘
* an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,

the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,
Aaccu.sva.tiidn, .or béﬁ;ién has been acted upon by the Board. | |

- IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be rembve& from RESPONDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

-
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my éignature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

" in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mailed to me, [ understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this / / day ofg%_, 2010,

HAE JUNG I@Bépondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this / 7 day of «24021 » 20 / 0

SEAL % Ala. / / %
MONICA YVETTE RAMIREZ Notary Public in @nd foythe State of ?7“: M

X)) T
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 17th _ day of September, 2010, by

HAE JUNG JIN, Vocational Nurse License Number 193011, and said.Order is final.

Effective this 21% day of October, 2010.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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